Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

,

``

. سر

10.30.01



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

-ΞT

10.3007 10345	7653		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Vachovia Capital Finance Corporation (Central) f/k/a Congress	Name: Delco Remy America, Inc. n/k/a Remy Inc.		
Financial Corporation (Central), as US Collateral Agent	Internal Address:		
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✔ N			
. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2902 Enterprise Drive		
Execution Date(s) <u>10/10/07</u>	-		
Assignment	City Anderson		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Anderson		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Indiana		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United States 7in: 46013		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 46013		
✓ Other Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No		
A Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
See Schedule A attached hereto.	See Schedule A attached hereto.		
Additional numbers attached? 🖌 Yes 🔄 No			
b. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>14</u>		
Name:Tracey D. Bennett	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_560.00		
Internal Address: c/o Paul, Hastings, Janofsky &	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Walker LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	Enclosed		
Street Address: 75 E. 55th Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
	8 Poyment Information (B		
City: <u>New Yorlk</u>	O with Coard L ant 4 Numbers		
State: <u>New York</u> Zip: <u>10022</u>			
Phone Number: <u>212-318-6535</u>	641 1		
Fax Number: 212-230-7735	006		
	Authorized User Name		
	<u>8</u>		
Email Address: traceybennett @paulhastings.com			
Email Address: traceybennett @paulhastings.com 9. Signature:	-1 <u>10/18/07</u> Date		
Email Address: <u>traceybennett @paulhastings.com</u> 9. Signature: <u>Hitcey D. Be, et</u> Signature	Total number of pages including cover		
Email Address: <u>traceybennett @paulhastings.com</u> 9. Signature: <u>Hitcey D. Be, et</u> Signature <u>Tracey D. Bennett</u>			

## Schedule A

# то

## **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS**

# PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent No./Serial No.	Issue Date/ Filing Date
Thermal Protection Device For A Remotely	6414832	07/02/2002
Regulated Vehicle Alternator		
Electric Machine End Turn Connectors	09790335	02/22/2001
Coaxial Starter Motro Assembly Having a	10002167	12/05/2001
Return Spring Spaced From The Pinion Shaft		
Semi-Solid Solenoid	09903317	07/11/2001
Dynamic Weld Power	09952539	09/14/2001
Engagement & Disengagement Mechanism	10002166	12/05/2001
For A Coaxial Starter Motor Assembly		
An Electrical Control Circuit & Method	09965791	10/01/2001
Connection Device For Hairpin Wound	60380643	05/15/2002
Electric Machines		
Multi-Sets Rectangular Copper Hairpin	60380638	05/15/2002
Windings For High Efficiency Electric		
Machines in Hybrid Vehicles		
Electric Engine Starter	5505169	04/09/1996
Single Piece Brush Fixture For	5753992	05/19/1998
Dynamoelectric Machine		
Snap-On Heat Shield For A Starter Solenoid	5831357	11/03/1998
Sensorless Power Angle Control For A	6081084	06/27/2000
Vehicle Alternator		
Integrated Starter Alternator Troller	6396161	05/28/2002

[Schedule A]

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS**

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is dated as of October <u>(C</u>, 2007 by WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION (CENTRAL), as U.S. Collateral Agent ("Agent"), an Illinois corporation (f/k/a Congress Financial Corporation (Central)).

WHEREAS, Delco Remy America, Inc. n/k/a Remy Inc. (the "Grantor") and Agent entered into a certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2002 as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the ("Agreement") related to Patents (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted Agent a security interest in, among other things, certain Patents, patent registrations and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") including, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Agent recorded the Patent Agreement on July 8, 2002 at Reel 013056, Frame 0116 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO"); and

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its security interests in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. Agent hereby fully releases and terminates its security interests in and liens on:

(a) all of Grantor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to all Patents which are now filed with the PTO, any similar office or agency of any state, territory or possession of the United States or Canada or any similar office or agency of any other country, or used in the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof including, without limitation, Puerto Rico, or any other country, and (i) any renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages, and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (iv) all documents, packages, prints and labels on which said Patents have appeared and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;

(b) the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with or symbolized by the Patents; and

(c) any and all of the proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by the Grantor against third parties for infringement of the Patents or of any license with respect thereto.

2. Agent further agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Grantor, to authorize or perform all acts reasonably necessary to effect the release and termination of its security

PATENT REEL: 020054 FRAME: 0653

CH\974961.2

interest and liens in the Patents, including, but not limited to the recording, filing and entering into any agreements, documents, forms or papers needed to accomplish such release and termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interests in Patents to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

# WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION (CENTRAL), as U.S. Collateral Agent (f/k/a Congress Financial Corporation (Central))

By:

Name:

Anthony Vizgirda

Director

Title:

[Signature Page to Release of Security in Patents – Remy Inc.]

PATENT REEL: 020054 FRAME: 0655

# Schedule A

## то

# **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS**

# PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent No./Serial No.	Issue Date/ Filing Date
Thermal Protection Device For A Remotely	6414832	07/02/2002
Regulated Vehicle Alternator		
Electric Machine End Turn Connectors	09790335	02/22/2001
Coaxial Starter Motro Assembly Having a	10002167	12/05/2001
Return Spring Spaced From The Pinion Shaft		
Semi-Solid Solenoid	09903317	07/11/2001
Dynamic Weld Power	09952539	09/14/2001
Engagement & Disengagement Mechanism	10002166	12/05/2001
For A Coaxial Starter Motor Assembly		
An Electrical Control Circuit & Method	09965791	10/01/2001
Connection Device For Hairpin Wound	60380643	05/15/2002
Electric Machines		
Multi-Sets Rectangular Copper Hairpin	60380638	05/15/2002
Windings For High Efficiency Electric		
Machines in Hybrid Vehicles		
Electric Engine Starter	5505169	04/09/1996
Single Piece Brush Fixture For	5753992	05/19/1998
Dynamoelectric Machine		
Snap-On Heat Shield For A Starter Solenoid	5831357	11/03/1998
Sensorless Power Angle Control For A	6081084	06/27/2000
Vehicle Alternator		
Integrated Starter Alternator Troller	6396161	05/28/2002

CH\974961.2

**RECORDED: 10/30/2007** 

[Schedule A]

PATENT REEL: 020054 FRAME: 0656